
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Daventry Local Area Planning 
Committee 

A meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee will be held at 
the Council Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry NN11 4FP on Wednesday 6 

July 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 8 June 2022. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

Planning Applications 

5.  Planning Application - WND/2022/0276 Daventry (Pages 17 - 24) 

 

6.  Planning Application - WND/2022/0311 Long Buckby (Pages 25 - 32) 

 

7.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
28 June 2022 
 
 

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 

 

Councillor Alan Chantler (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Daniel Cribbin Councillor Rupert Frost 

Councillor Rosie Humphreys Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 

Councillor David James Councillor Peter Matten 

Councillor Wendy Randall  
 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Marina Watkins / Jeverly Findlay, 
Democratic Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 302236 / 01327 302324 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
Lodge Road 
Daventry 
NN11 4FP 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry NN11 4FP on Wednesday 8 June 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 

  
 Councillor Daniel Cribbin 

Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Charles Morton 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Rosie Herring 
 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 

Officers Keith Thursfield, DM Manager (Daventry Area) 
Eamon McDowell, Area Planning Officer  
Surinder Atkar, Planning Solicitor 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 
Catherine Whitehead, Monitoring Officer 

 
46. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Cecile Irving-Swift and Rupert Frost declared an interest in applications 
WND/2021/0391 West Haddon and WND/2021/0867 Barby, as friends of the 
applicant. They advised that they would leave the room during the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 
The Chair announced that he would be vacating the chair for application 
WND/2021/0391 West Haddon, as he had voted in favour of the application when it 
had been considered at the meeting on 8 December 2021 and wanted to avoid any 
suggestion of pre-determination. Councillor Peter Matten advised that he did not 
remember how he had voted at the meeting in December but that he had an open 
mind about the application being considered that evening. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 8 June 2022 
 

Councillor David Smith announced, for transparency, that he was a Cabinet Member 
as was Councillor Longley who had an interest in application WND/2021/0867 Barby 
and was the applicant for application WND/2021/0391 West Haddon. 
 

47. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee of 11th May 2022 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

48. Planning Application WND/2021/0676 Staverton  
 
Planning applications  
 
Consideration was given to the report detailing the planning applications which had 
been previously circulated.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the variations set out below, the advice set out in the report now 
submitted be agreed. 
 

49. WND/2021/0676 – STAVERTON - CONSTRUCTION OF DETACHED DWELLING 
AND GARAGE - LAND AT THE CROFT, CROFT LANE, STAVERTON, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, NN11 6JE 
 
The Area Planning Officer outlined the application and referred to a previous appeal 
decision for a development proposal on the site which had been dismissed due to the 
impact on the heritage asset. The current proposal was for a detached dwelling which 
would be offered as affordable housing. There was a local need for this type of 
housing and this had been weighed in the balance when considering the application. 
It had been determined that the public benefit of this provision outweighed the less 
than substantial harm to the heritage asset. It was however a finely balanced 
consideration, and it was acknowledged that there would be some harm to the setting 
of the listed building. With regard to the comments in the late representations, it was 
highlighted that even if the affordable housing did not meet a proven local need, there 
was still a wider need for affordable housing provision. 
 
Mr Morgan and Mr Fordham spoke against the application, as they considered that it 
would harm the heritage asset. Mr Wilbraham, the Agent addressed the Committee 
and highlighted that the only concerns of a technical nature had been raised by the 
Conservation Officer. 
 
In response to enquiries, the Area Planning Officer advised that generally the 
structures around a listed building were considered to 
[...]
ore Strategy, EN7 and EN10 of the Settlements and Countryside 
Local Plan (Part 2) for Daventry District, Staverton Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan and NPPF paragraphs 199 and 202 as material consideration. 
 

50. Planning Application WND/2021/0753 Clipston  
 
WND/2021/0753 – CLIPSTON - CONSTRUCTION OF 2 NO, TIMBER CABINS FOR 
HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION USE - WOODLAND, LAND OFF OXENDON ROAD, 
CLIPSTON, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 
 
The Development Management Manager outlined the application and highlighted that 
the report referred to the lodges accommodating a maximum of two people but it 
should have stated that were two bedrooms in each lodge, so potentially there could 
be four people in a lodge at any one time. 
 
Mrs Gowling, the applicant, considered that the proposed development would attract 
trade to the village. In response to enquiries, the applicant and agent advised that the 
lodges would be built in line with building regulation requirements, and they would 
built to be ‘eco-friendly’.  
 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift, the local ward Member, asked for some additional 
conditions regarding controlling the number of people on the site and retaining the 

Page 7



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 8 June 2022 
 

woodland. The Development Management Manager advised that these conditions 
would not meet the six tests set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Further to discussion, the Legal Advisor noted that any change of use of the lodges 
to C3 residential would require a planning application to be submitted. 
 
Councillor David James proposed that the application be approved as per Officer’s 
advice. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Peter Matten and on being put 
to the meeting was declared carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved as set out in the report 
 

51. Planning Application WND/2021/0867 Barby  
 
Councillors Cecile Irving-Swift and Rupert Frost, having declared an interest in the 
following item, left the meeting and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
WND/2021/0867 – BARBY - RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION 
(APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE) FOR CONSTRUCTION 
OF TWO INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS -LAND AT MANOR WORKS, BARBY LANE, 
BARBY, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE  

 
The Area Planning Officer advised that there was a long-established use of the site 
for industrial purposes. It would provide local employment and landscaping would be 
used to mitigate the development. 
 
There were no questions raised by Members. 
 
Councillor David James proposed that Officer’s advice to approve the application be 
accepted. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Peter Matten on being put to 
the meeting was declared carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved as set out in the report. 

 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift returned to the meeting. 
 

52. Planning Application WND/2021/0905 East Haddon  
 
WND/2021/0905 – EAST HADDON - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
CONSERVATORY AND CONSTRUCTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION. CONSTRUCTION OF NEW GARAGE AND CONVERSION OF 
EXISTING GARAGE TO CAR PORT AND SUN ROOM. ALTERATIONS OF 
WINDOWS AND DOORS - 6, PRIESTWELL COURT, EAST HADDON, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 
 

Page 8



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 8 June 2022 
 

The Development Management Manager outlined the application. Some concerns 
had been raised by neighbours that the proposed grey window frame colour would 
not be in keeping with the rest of the street, however the street was not in a 
Conservation Area and therefore it was not considered that this should be a major 
issue. The proposed changes to the property were considered to be minor with a 
minimal impact on the street scene as the property was the last property at the far 
end of the cul-de-sac and the proposed garage to the side of the property was 
obscured from view by the neighbouring property. Members were advised that two 
additional letters of support had been received since the publication of the agenda. 
 
Councillor Rupert Frost returned to the meeting. 
 
Mr Cooper and Mrs Anderson spoke against the application raising concerns about 
the effect on the street scene and that the garage would have an overbearing effect. 
Mr Hennessey spoke on behalf of the Parish Council and raised concerns that large 
vehicles accessing the street had damaged kerbstones in the past. 
 
The Chair advised that the local member, Councillor Phil Bignell was not able to 
attend the meeting and had provided a written representation which was read out to 
the Committee. Councillor Bignell had no concerns to raise in relation to the 
extension but was concerned that the garage by virtue of its mass and size would 
adversely impact the neighbour, overshadowing their garden. 
 
Mr Ashby spoke in support of the application and Mrs Dion, the applicant, addressed 
the Committee. In response to enquiries, it was noted that the roof of the garage had 
been designed to be flat originally, but the design had been altered to a pitched roof 
following the receipt of an objection.  
 
Further to discussion, the Development Management Manager highlighted that there 
would be no impact on the Special Landscape Area. If any damage was caused by 
construction vehicles as a result of the works, this would be a civil matter. 
 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift proposed that Officer’s advice to approve the 
application be accepted; this was seconded by Councillor David James and on being 
put to the meeting was declared carried with 7 voting in favour and 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved as set out in the report. 
 

53. Planning Application WND/2021/0391 West Haddon  
 
Councillors Cecile Irving-Swift, Rupert Frost and Kevin Parker, having declared an 
interest in the following item, left the meeting and took no part in the discussion or 
voting thereon. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor David Smith and seconded by Councill
[...]
on be refused as set out in the 
report and as per Officer’s advice, as it was important to protect the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and the proposed development would have a 
significant impact upon it. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Jonathan 
Harris and on being put to the meeting was declared carried with 4 voting in favour 
and 2 against. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the committee resolution of 8th December 2021 to approve the application 

be rescinded by reason of errors of law and revisions to the application. 
 
(ii) That the application be refused for the following reasons: It is considered that 

the proposed two storey thatched dwelling and the detached garage fronting on 
to the street will have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area and in particular of this piece of open space that would 
fundamentally change its character and appearance of the area due to the loss 
of the openness of the land and the prominence of the two storey dwelling and 
the associated double garage. The proposal would therefore conflict with 
policies S1 and R1 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, and 
policies SP1, RA2, ENV7 and ENV10 of the Settlements and Countryside Local 
Plan as well as Page 67 Agenda Item 9 policies within the West Haddon 
Neighbourhood Development Plan and policy OS10 of the West Haddon Area 
Conservation Appraisal and Management Plan as well as having regard to the 
Framework. 

 
Councillor Kevin Parker returned to the meeting to assume the Chair and advise that 
there was no urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

PLANNING AGENDA 
 
 
 

06-Jul-2022 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
“The background papers relating to reports on planning applications and 
which are open to public inspection under Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972 consist of all written responses to consultations 
made by the Local Planning Authority in connection with planning 
applications referred to in the reports.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please note that the order of items discussed on this agenda may be 
subject to change and you are advised to be in attendance from the 
beginning of the meeting to hear and/or speak on a particular item. 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Annex



List of Planning Applications on this Agenda 
 
 

Application Number Location 
 

WND/2022/0276 Daventry 
WND/2022/0311 Long Buckby 

  
The latest version of the National Planning Policy Framework was published and 
came into force on 20 July 2021 and took immediate effect for decision making on 
planning applications superseding the previous version. 
 
Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be determined in 
accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. The National Planning Policy Framework must be taken into account in 
preparing the development plan, and is a material consideration in planning 
decisions. Planning policies and decisions must also reflect relevant international 
obligations and statutory requirements.  
 
The policies in the Framework are material considerations which should be taken 
into account in dealing with applications. 
 
The presumption in favour of sustainable development remains: 
 
For decision-taking this means:  

 approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date 

development plan without delay; or  
 where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which 

are most important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting 
permission unless:  

i. the application of policies in the Framework that protect areas or assets of 
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposed; or  
ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole.  
 
Paragraph 219 states:  
 
…existing policies should not be considered out-of-date simply because they were 
adopted or made prior to the publication of this Framework. Due weight should be 
given to them, according to their degree of consistency with this Framework (the 
closer the policies in the plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the 
weight that may be given).  
 
In the case of the Daventry Area of West Northamptonshire Council, this includes 
the West Northants Joint Core Strategy 20 July 2021, and the various 
neighbourhood plans that had been made before 19 February 2019. 
 

Page 14



Significantly, following the decision of the Council to adopt the Settlements and 
Countryside Local Plan (part 2) for Daventry District on 20th February 2020 the saved 
policies of the Daventry District Local Plan 1997 now fall away as they are 
superseded. Adopted supplementary planning documents and guidance can continue 
to be given weight where they are in accordance with the new Local Plan and the 
NPPF and National Planning Guidance. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Application Number WND/2022/0276   
 
Location Description 

 
17, MILTON ROAD, DAVENTRY, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, NN11 9DZ 

 
Site Details 

 
DEMOLITION OF OUTBUILDING AND SINGLE 
STOREY STORE/UTILITY.  CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 
STOREY SIDE AND SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION. 

 
 
Applicant 

 
 
SHOOSMITHS TRUST CORPORATION LTD 

 
Agent 
 
Case Officer 

 
G STANFIELD, STEVEN DOCKER ASSOCIATES 
 
REBECCA BATES 

 
Ward 
 
Reason for Referral 
 
 
Committee Date 
 
 

 
DAVENTRY WEST WARD 
 
Property owner is a West Northamptonshire 
Council employee. 
 
6 July 2022 
 
 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
Proposal  
This application is seeking permission for the demolition of the existing outbuildings 
and single storey store/utility, and the construction of a two storey side and single 
storey rear extension. The proposal is to allow appropriate living accommodation for 
a disabled occupier.  
 
Consultations (original proposal) 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

- None 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
- None 

 
The following consultees are in support of the application: 

- Daventry Town Council 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



0 letters of objection have been received and 0 letters of support have been 
received.  
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the 
adopted Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the 
report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  

- Principle of Development. 
- Design and the impact on the character and appearance of the area. 
- Impact on neighbouring residential amenity. 
 

The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.  

 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key 
issues contained in the main report below which provides full details of all 
consultation responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment and 
recommendations, and Members are advised that this summary should be 
read in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 
The application site comprises a semi-detached link dwelling located within the cul-
de-sac of Milton Road, Daventry. The dwellinghouse is situated within a residential 
area and therefore surrounded by neighbouring dwellinghouses and their associated 
driveways and gardens in all directions.  
 
The dwellinghouse benefits from an area of off-road parking to the front along with a 
single storey utility/store to the side, which adjoins onto the neighbour’s single storey 
utility/store. A detached outbuilding also exists within the rear garden.  
 
The application site is situated within the confines of Daventry.  
 
CONSTRAINTS 

 
No constraints affect this application site.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 
This application is seeking permission for the demolition of the existing outbuildings 
and single storey store/utility, and the construction of a two storey side and single 
storey rear extension.  
 

Page 18



The proposal will provide the dwellinghouse with a dayroom/office, dining area, utility 
room and WC at ground floor level with lift access to the first floor. The first floor will 
consist of a therapy area and specially equipped en-suite bathroom. A bedroom has 
also been proposed in the existing roof space.  
 
The proposed extension will measure approximately 9.6m deep (for the side extension 
element), 9.1m wide (across the rear of the dwellinghouse) and 9.2m high at its 
maximum. Matching materials of facing brickwork and roof tiles have been proposed 
for the external materials. No side elevation windows have been proposed, however 
windows and roof lights have been proposed for the front and rear elevation.  
 
An overhanging roof has been proposed for the front elevation to provide a sheltered 
area along with level access to allow for wheelchair access. The front boundary wall 
will be removed and the hardstanding has been proposed for the front garden.  
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

 
The following planning history is considered relevant to the current proposal:  

 

Application Ref. Proposal Decision 

DB/49/39 Erection of dwellings Approved with 
conditions 

PD/2020/0077 Prior approval for single storey side 
extension 5.95m from original house and 
3.24m maximum height following 
demolition of existing single storey side 
extension 

Approved with 
conditions 

 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 

 
Statutory Duty 

 
Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be d
[...]
 that the  
 materials are appropriate to the appearance of the dwelling. 

 
NOTES 

1. As required by Article 35 of the Town and Country (Development 

Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as Amended) the 

following statement applies: 

 

In dealing with this planning application the Local Planning Authority 

have worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner with a 

view to seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to the 

consideration of this planning application. 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Application Number WND/2022/0311   
 
Location Description 

 
35, BRINGTON ROAD, LONG BUCKBY, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, NN6 7RW 

 
Site Details 

 
CONSTRUCTION OF GARAGE/CARPORT ON 
EXISTING HARDSTANDING. 

 
 
Applicant 

 
 
MR E ANTON 

 
Agent 
 
Case Officer 

 
 
ROB BURTON 

 
Ward 
 
Reason for Referral 
 
Committee Date 
 
 

 
LONG BUCKBY WARD 
 
Applicant is related to a WNC employee 
 
6 July 2022 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
Proposal  
The application seeks consent for the construction of a garage/carport on an 
existing hardstanding located to the north-eastern corner of the site at the 
end of the rear garden. The structure is proposed to be constructed from 
timber with black tiles, positioned 0.5 metres and 0.2 metres from the two 
boundary fences with a 30sqm footprint and maximum height and eaves 
height of 3.5 metres and 2.3 metres respectively.  
 
Consultations 
The Parish Council have raised objections to the application since the 
development would see the loss of one on-site parking space which is much 
needed in this area. 
 
The following consultees have no objections to the application: 
WNC Conservation 
WNC Landscape 
WNC Highways 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



  

0 letters of objection have been received and 0 letters of support have been 
received. 
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, 
the adopted Development Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail 
at Section 8 of the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  
Principle of development 
Design and visual amenity 
Neighbour amenity 
Highway safety 
Heritage assets 

 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude 
that the proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.  
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals 
and key issues contained in the main report below provide full 
details of all consultation responses, planning policies, the Officer's 
assessment and recommendations.  Members are advised that this 
summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed report. 

 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 
The application site is a long, rectangular residential property situated within 
the built confines of Long Buckby on Brington Road. The site consists of a 
two-storey semi-detached dwelling elevated in comparison to Brington Road. 
To the end of the back garden is a timber outbuilding with hardstanding 
behind benefiting from vehicular access via Skin Yard Lane in the form of a 
narrow track running behind the row of semi’s. A listed building sits some 16 
metres due north whist the conservation area immediately abuts the northern 
boundary of the site and is home to a mature tree. The site is situated within 
a residential area of Long Buckby and is subsequently surrounded by 
residential uses. 

 
CONSTRAINTS 

 
Conservation Area (Adjacent to) 
Nearby Listed Building  
Nearby protected trees 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Page 26



  

The application seeks consent for the construction of a garage/carport on an 
existing hardstanding located to the north-eastern corner of the site at the 
end of the rear garden. 
 
The structure is proposed to be constructed from timber with black tiles, 
positioned 0.5 me
[...]
cter of the area. 
 

NOTES 
1. As required by Article 35 of the Town and Country 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
(as Amended) the following statement applies: 
 
In dealing with this planning application the Local Planning 
Authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner with a view to seeking solutions to problems 
arising in relation to the consideration of this planning 
application. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - WND/2022/0276 Daventry
	6 Planning Application - WND/2022/0311 Long Buckby



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry NN11 4FP on Wednesday 6 July 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 

Councillor Alan Chantler (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Daniel Cribbin 

Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
l 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 Councillor Phil Bignell 

Also 
Present: 
 

  
Harjit Gill, Planning Solicitor 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Rupert Frost 

Officers Colin Walker, Interim Assistant Director - Planning and Development 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 

 
53. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised 
 

54. Minutes  
 
The Chair noted that on page 9 of the Minutes, ‘Councillor David Smith was 
appointed Chair’ should read ‘Councillor David James’ 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That, subject to the amendment above, the Minutes of the Daventry Local Area 
Planning Committee of 8th June 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

55. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed Harjit Gill, Planning Solicitor and Colin Walker, Assistant Director 
– Planning to the meeting 
 



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 6 July 2022 
 

56. Planning Application - WND/2022/0276 Daventry  
 
WND/2022/0276 – DAVENTRY – DEMOLITION OF OUTBUILDING AND SINGLE 
STOREY STORE/UTILITY. CONSTRUCTION OF TWO STOREY SIDE AND 
SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION 
 
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the application and advised that the 
application had been submitted to Committee for consideration as the applicant was 
an employee of West Northants Council. The application was to provide additional 
living accommodation for a disabled occupier. No objections had been raised and 
officers were of the opinion that the proposal was acceptable. 
 
Councillor Wendy Randall had no objections to the application and proposed that 
officer’s advice to approve the application be accepted. The proposition was 
seconded by Councillor Peter Matten and on being put to the meeting was declared 
carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved as set out in the report. 
 

57. Planning Application - WND/2022/0311 Long Buckby  
 
WND/2022/0311 – LONG BUCKBY - CONSTRUCTION OF GARAGE/CARPORT 
ON EXISTING HARDSTANDING 
 
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report and advised that the application 
was being considered by Committee as the applicant was the relative of a person 
who worked for West Northants Council. The application sought to construct a 
garage/carport on an existing area of hardstanding. The Parish Council had objected 
as they considered that the hardstanding could accommodate three vehicles, whilst 
the proposed garage would be for two vehicles. However, the area was not a 
formalised parking space. 
Officers were satisfied that the proposal was not detrimental to neighbours or 
highway safety. 
 
In response to questions regarding the height of the roof, the Principal Planning 
Officer advised that it was due to the width and pitch of the carport. The area housed 
more traditional buildings so a steeper pitch was more in keeping. A flat roof could be 
built under permitted development rights. 
 
Councillor Peter Matten acknowledged the Parish Council objections but noted that 
Highways had no objections. Councillor Matten proposed that Officers advice to 
approve the application be accepted. The proposition as seconded by Councillor Alan 
Chantler, and on being put to the meeting was declared carried with 8 voting in 
favour, none against and one abstention. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 6 July 2022 
 

That the application be approved as set out in the report. 
 
 

58. Urgent Business  
 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.12 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


